UNIVERZITET U SARAJEVU Institut za istraživanje zločina protiv čovječnosti i međunarodnog prava SARAJEVO



UNIVERSITY OF SARAJEVO Institute for the Research of Crimes Against Humanity and International Law SARAJEVO

- MANAGEMENT BOARD -No. 648-2/I-08 Sarajevo, 19 November 2008

The Management Board of the Institute for the Research of Crimes Against Humanity and International Law of the Sarajevo University, with its main office at 4 Halida Nazečića Street in Sarajevo, Bosnia and Herzegovina, represented by Prof. Dr. Smail Čekić, Director, has on 19 November 2008 rendered

DECISION

on the establishment of the Institute for Research of Genocide Canada

Article 1

Pursuant to Article 3 of the Law on the Institute for the Research of Crimes Against Humanity and International Law of the Sarajevo University (hereinafter referred to as Institute), "Official Gazette of the Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina", 13/94, the Institute for Research of Genocide Canada (hereinafter referred to as {IRGC} shall hereby been established, as an organizational unit of the Institute, with the task to, in accordance with the activity of the Institute, prepare, organize, and execute scientific and research and educational projects and programs of the scientific interest and relevance, particularly to:

- Participate in the preparation and execution of the projects which study Holocaust, genocide and other crimes against humanity and international law;
- Prepare, initiate, propose, organize, and guide the scientific cooperation of the Institute (IRGC) with relevant scientific and other institutions and scholars from Canada;
- Participate in the preparation of the educational programs for the scholars of Holocaust and genocide, and propose the engagement of appropriate competent scholars for the execution of those programs;

UNIVERZITET U SARAJEVU Institut za istraživanje zločina protiv čovječnosti i međunarodnog prava SARAJEVO



UNIVERSITY OF SARAJEVO Institute for the Research of Crimes Against Humanity and International Law SARAJEVO

- Plan, program, and organize international scientific and expert conferences on versatile topics relative to the study of Holocaust, genocide, and other forms of crimes against humanity and international law;
- detect, identify, and define educational needs for occasional lectures, counseling, panels, round tables, conferences, and other educational forms intended to Bosnia and Herzegovina Diaspora and scientific and professional public of Canada;
- plan, prepare, and organize the execution by type of predominantly empirical scientific studies:
- takes active part in publishing activities of the Institute, in a way to translate the results of the Institute studies from the Bosnia n to English language and vice versa;
- identify the financial resources, and take part in securing the material and technical and other conditions required for the successful execution of the scientific studies;
- follow the publishing activities in the territory of Canada and scientific and professional literature of interest and relevance for the operation of the Institute;
- collect, sort, classify, and keep the relevant documents of the interest for planned operation of the Institute;
 - take part and execute tasks entrusted by the Institute.

Article 2

IRGC shall be an organizational unit of the Institute for the Research of Crimes Against Humanity and International Law of the Sarajevo University.

Article 3

The program and activities of the IRGC shall be funded mainly from its own resources, donations, or sponsorships, as well as resources obtained through direct engagement in the labor market.

UNIVERZITET U SARAJEVU Institut za istraživanje zločina protiv čovječnosti i međunarodnog prava S A R A J E V O



UNIVERSITY OF SARAJEVO Institute for the Research of Crimes Against Humanity and International Law SARAJEVO

Article 4

The Office of the IRGC shall be in Hamilton, Ontario, Canada.

Article 5

The Institute Director shall nominate the IRGC Head, and the Institute Management Board shall verify the appointment.

Article 6

The IRGC Head shall be accountable to the Institute Director, and the appointment and office shall be linked with the office of the Director of the Institute for the Research of Crime Against Humanity and International Law of the Sarajevo University.

Article 7

The IRGC Head shall have to meet the following requirements: at least Master's degree in social sciences and relevant experience in same or similar tasks, including appropriate organizational skills.

Article 8.

The IRGC shall have its logo with the following wording:

"UNIVERSITY OF SARAJEVO"

Institute for the Research of Crimes Against

Humanity and International Law

SARAJEVO

- Institute for Research of Genocide Canada -

Hamilton

Article 9

Halida Nazečića 4, 71000 Sarajevo, BOSNA I HERCEGOVINA tel: +387 (0)33 561-350, fax: +387 (0)33 561-351 www.institut-genocid.ba; e-mail: info@institut-genocid.ba Kantonalni sud Sarajevo UF/I-1403/02 VAKUFSKA BANKA DD SARAJEVO 1602005500015162 IDENTIFIKACIONI BR. 4200132570004 PORESKI BR. 01074940

UNIVERZITET U SARAJEVU Institut za istraživanje zločina protiv čovječnosti i međunarodnog prava SARAJEVO



UNIVERSITY OF SARAJEVO Institute for the Research of Crimes Against Humanity and International Law SARAJEVO

IRGC may, in addition to logo, use its own stamp, whose wording is identical to the wording on the logo.

Article 10

The IRGC shall carry out tasks falling under the scope of primary activity of the Institute for the Research of Crimes Against Humanity and International Law of the Sarajevo University, as long as it is required in accordance with the needs and purpose of its establishment and operation.

Article 11

The Management Board of the Institute for the Research of Crimes Against Humanity and International Law of the Sarajevo University, upon the proposal by the Director, if evaluated that the IRGC does not fulfill all the defined tasks in accordance with the Rules of the Institute for the Research of Crimes Against Humanity and International Law of the Sarajevo University, in terms of the quality and quantity, may terminate the Section by a separate decision.

PRESIDENT OF THE MANAGEMENT BOAR
Prof. dr. Ismet Dizdarević